

# 06-4035-cv

*To Be Argued By:*  
RICHARD E. ROSBERGER

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**  
**Docket No. 06-4035-cv**

—♦♦♦—

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., OPEN  
SOCIETY INSTITUTE, and PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOP-  
MENT, ANDREW NATSIOS, in his official capacity as

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2716

RICHARD E. ROSBERGER,  
SEAN H. LANE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

Administrator of the United States Agency for International Development, JULIE LOUISE GERBERDING, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and her successors, MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and his successors, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	7
Issue Presented for Review . . . . .	7
Statement of the Case . . . . .	7
Statement of Facts . . . . .	8
A. The Legislative Background . . . . .	8
B. The Government’s Implementation of the Leadership Act . . . . .	15
C. District Court Proceedings . . . . .	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Motions for a Preliminary Injunction and a Temporary Restraining Order . . . . .	17
2. The District Court’s Decision Granting the Preliminary Injunction . . . . .	19
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	21
ARGUMENT . . . . .	25
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO AOSI AND PATHFINDER . . . . .	25
A. Standard of Review . . . . .	25

B.	The Funding Condition Does Not Violate AOSI's or Pathfinder's First Amendment Rights .....	26
1.	The Spending Clause Permits Congress to Attach Conditions Upon the Receipt of Federal Funds .....	26
2.	The Funding Condition Is Permissible Under the Spending Clause .....	27
a.	The Funding Condition Is Germane to the Government's HIV/AIDS Program .....	28
b.	The Funding Condition Advances the General Welfare and Provides Clear Notice to Potential Funding Recipients of the Consequences of Accepting Federal Funds .....	36
3.	The Funding Condition Is Not An Unconstitutional Condition .....	38
a.	The District Court Should Have Applied a More Deferential Balancing of Interests Test to a Restriction Relating to the Provision of Government Services .....	38

b.	Even if the Heightened Scrutiny Test Applied, the Funding Condition Is Constitutional Because It Is Narrowly Drawn . . . . .	45
c.	The District Court Erred in Holding That the Funding Condition Unconstitutionally Restricts AOSI's and Pathfinder's Private Speech and Compels Them to Adopt the Government's Viewpoint . . . . .	47
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases*

<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) . . . . .	36
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) . . . . .	39, 40
<i>Borey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Martin</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	25
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corporation</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	46, 49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	47
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) . . . . .	40
<i>Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	25
<i>DKT Memorial Fund, Inc. v. AID</i> 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	33, 37, 51
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. United States Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 962 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	25
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	31, 49
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	52
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) . . . . .	39, 41, 43
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) . . . . .	33

<i>Hall v. Ford</i> , 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	44
<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	44
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) . . . . .	29
<i>New York City Environmental Justice Alliance v.</i> <i>Giuliani</i> , 214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . .	26
<i>Palestine Information Office v. Schultz</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	33
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Township High Sch.</i> <i>Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Agency for Int'l Development</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	51
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) . . . . .	43
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	27, 35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	48, 49
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State of Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) . . . . .	48
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 . . .	31

<i>UAW-Labor Employment &amp; Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	44
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers AFI-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) .	43
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) . . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	25, 49, 50
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) . . . . .	39
<i>Constitution</i>	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statutes</i>	
22 U.S.C. § 288 . . . . .	34
22 U.S.C. § 2151b-2(d)(1)(A) . . . . .	29, 33
22 U.S.C. § 2222(l) . . . . .	15, 36
22 U.S.C. § 7101(a) . . . . .	10
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b) . . . . .	10, 29, 31
22 U.S.C. § 7110(g) . . . . .	10
22 U.S.C. § 7601(2) . . . . .	8
22 U.S.C. § 7601(3) . . . . .	8, 31, 32



	PAGE
22 U.S.C. § 7601(4)-(10) .....	8
22 U.S.C. § 7601(20) .....	9
22 U.S.C. § 7601(21) .....	15
22 U.S.C. § 7601(23) .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7611 .....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7621 .....	15
22 U.S.C. § 7631(e) .....	3, 14, 17
22 U.S.C. § 7631(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 106-264, § 112(a) (2000) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 106-429, App. 1900A-5 (2000) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 107-115, Title II (2002) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 595(3) .....	14
<i>Regulations</i>	
22 C.F.R. Part 226 .....	15
22 C.F.R. § 226.11(a) .....	16, 49
45 C.F.R. Part 74 .....	15
45 C.F.R. § 74.11 .....	16
<i>Orders</i>	
Exec. Order 13,395, 71 Fed. Reg. 3,203 (2006) .	14-15

*Legislative Materials*

H.R. Hrg. 108-137, The Ongoing Tragedy of International Slavery and Human Trafficking: An Overview, Hearing before Subcommittee on Human Rights and Wellness, House Committee on Government Reform (Oct. 29, 2003) . . . . .	11, 12
S. Hrg. 108-105, “Trafficking in Women and Children in East Asia and Beyond: A Review of U.S. Policy,” Hearing before Subcommittee on East Asian and Pacific Affairs of Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 9, 2003) 10, 11, 12, 13 149 Cong. Rec. H3579 (May 1, 2003) . . . . .	11, 12
H.R. Rep. 108-60 (Apr. 7, 2003) . . . . .	9

*Miscellaneous*

Remarks on Signing the United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003, 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 663 (May 27, 2003) . . . . .	8
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 221 . . . . .	14
68 Fed. Reg. 37,3701 (June 23, 2003) . . . . .	16
69 Fed. Reg. 43, 421 (July 23, 2004) . . . . .	16
